
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 9 May 2018

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE.

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred and Anna 
King. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 838729)

In writing: Democratic Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE.

on Wednesday, 9 May 2018
at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  
It is the intention that part of this meeting be held in private as it is likely that exempt 
information as defined in local government act 1972:

Consideration of the information in public would give rise to the disclosure of exempt 
information as described in paragraph [1, 2 3, 5 & 7] of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 – 

 Information relating to any individual.
 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information).
 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 

be maintained in legal proceedings.
 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 

the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

 Intention to hold meeting in private - Cabinet - Northampton Town Football Club - 9th May 2018
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
None 

7. PREPARATION OF A LOCAL HERITAGE LIST FOR NORTHAMPTON  
 Report of the Chief Executive (Copy herewith) 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT - EXTENSION OF POWERS  
 Report of the Director of Customer & Communities (Copy herewith)
 

https://www.northampton.gov.uk/downloads/file/10301/intention-to-hold-meeting-in-private---cabinet---northampton-town-football-club---9th-may-2018


9. STRAY DOGS - APPOINTMENT OF OFFICER  
 Report of the Director of Customer & Communities (Copy herewith) 

10. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - ALL MEASURES REPORT QUARTER  
Report of the Borough Secretary (Copy herewith) 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

12. RECOVERY OF LOAN MONEY - NORTHAMPTON 
TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB  
 Report of the Borough Secretary & Monitoring Officer 
(Copy herewith)  

(1, 2, 
3, 5, 7)



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 April 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 11 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.  

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th March 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There were no items to be considered in private.  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mr Roger Nesbitt addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 7 – ‘Designation of the Queens Park 
Neighbourhood Area & Forum for the purposes of neighbourhood planning’ and spoke in 
favour of the recommendations. He commented that the Plan would give residents a 
stronger voice and allow them more scope with regards to planning applications. He stated 
that the Queens Park Residents Association (QPRA) wanted to work alongside the ‘Friends 
of Thornton Park’ and noted that in no way was the proposed plan a takeover bid of the park 
and emphasised the need for inclusion which would benefit the wider community.

Ms Katie Abu addressed Cabinet in respect of Item 7 - Designation of the Queens Park 
Neighbourhood Area & Forum for the purposes of neighbourhood planning’  and 
commented that although Thornton park was protected, the allotments behind the park were 
not part of any neighbourhood plan and therefore not protected. She stated that she 
understood the concerns of some residents of neighbouring areas who would not have 
voting rights, but noted that they were welcomed to consult on the preparation of the plan. 
She commented that the plan would empower local communities and give them a stronger 
voice on local matters and stated that the inclusion of the park was not a ‘land grab’; the 
inclusion of the park would benefit all users of the park facilities. 

Mr Mike Kay (Chief Executive of Northampton Partnership Homes – (NPH)) addressed 
Cabinet in respect of Item 8 – ‘Procurement of contractor to develop Council owned land at 
St. Peter's Way’ and elaborated thereon. He stated that it was with regret that the NPH 
Board could not agree to the proposals set out in the report. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hallam declared a personal non pecuniary interest in Item 9 – ‘12 month 
extension of Partnership Delegation Agreement with LGSS for the Delivery of Business 
Support Services’ as a County Councillor and an LGSS service user.  

1

Agenda Item 2



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 April 2018

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none.  

7. DESIGNATION OF THE QUEENS PARK NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA & FORUM 
FOR THE PURPOSES OF NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and commented that she was not against 
Neighbourhood Plans but noted her concerns that parks were an asset that belonged to 
everyone. She stated that residents of Kingsthorpe had not been leafleted until late and 
noted that Thornton Park had a long history with Kingsthopre village. She commented that 
S106 monies had been spent on the park and many of her ward residents had contributed to 
the success of Park through voluntary work and questioned the fairness that those 
individuals would not be eligible to vote.

Councillor Marriott commented that he fully supported the report and recommendations and 
was pleased that the allotments would be protected through the designation. He noted that 
much of the S106 monies had come from Semilong Ward which he was pleased about. He 
stated that regardless on the fact the park fell in the Kingsthorpe ward, he was fully 
supportive and noted that despite the fact he and other residents in his ward would not be 
eligible to vote, they had been fully involved and their concerns listened to. 

Councillor Birch stated that she fully supported the proposal to designate a Neighbourhood 
Area and thanked the planning officers and residents who had contributed. She reported 
that residents wanted to have a greater say over issues in their area and this was a positive 
way forward; the Area would be beneficial to those using Thornton Park and other local 
amenities. She explained that there appeared to be come lack of understanding with 
regards to the feedback from the consultation and stated that the Plan would empower local 
residents and that no one would be excluded from community engagement as local forums 
would be held for people to feed into.
Councillor Stone congratulated those people who had worked on the proposal and noted the 
work undertaken had brought people together. She referred to another Neighbour Plan and 
noted its success and the result achieved since it had been designated. She further noted 
that the plan would be adopted for all residents and that consultation with others would 
improve the area for all.
Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and paid tribute to 
the hard work carried out by the people of the Queens Park Area. He emphasised the point 
that designation of the plan was a planning exercise and that it was not a land takeover and 
commented that it was an excellent way forward. He noted that the only exclusion was that 
some neighbouring residents would not be able to vote but noted that they would have their 
voices and concerns heard during consultation.

RESOLVED:

2.1   That the analysis of representations received in response to the publicising of the 
Queens Park Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum applications at 
Appendix 1 of the report be noted

2.2 That the Queens Park Neighbourhood Area as published in Appendix 2 of the 
report, for the purposes of preparing a Neighbourhood Plan under Section 61G of 

2



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 April 2018

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) be designated.

2.3 That, following the designation of the Queens Park Neighbourhood Area, 
designated Queens Park Neighbourhood Forum (Appendix 3 of the report) under 
Section 61F of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for a period of five years 
for the purposes of producing a Neighbourhood Plan, subject to the following 
conditions:

 Maintaining a written constitution

 Holding an Annual General Meeting within 12 weeks of the designation

 Maintaining a minimum of 21 members drawn from each of the subsections set 
out within the Localism Act section 61F(5)

 

8. PROCUREMENT OF CONTRACTOR TO DEVELOP COUNCIL OWNED LAND AT 
ST.PETER'S WAY

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and expressed concerns about air quality and 
increased traffic issues in the area. She asked that information be collected from both the 
Environmental Health and Highways to address her concerns.

Councillor McCutcheon noted that the Council had been trying to improve the area for a 
number of years. He further noted that it was a very difficult site for a number of reasons and 
questioned whether it would be suitable for NPH.
 
Councillor Hadland, as the relevant Cabinet Member, explained that the project had been 
running for a long time and as had the negotiations between the Council and NPH; the 
Council were currently in a position where more clarity and certainty was needed. He noted 
that they had indicative build costs and rent but this would need to be ‘firmed up’ and that 
the proposal was to allow for the tender process to get underway as soon as possible and to 
appoint a project and design team to commence work imminently to avoid any further 
unnecessary delays. Councillor Hadland concurred that section 3.1.6 could have had a little 
more clarity in detail but noted the need to do the best for the people of the Town and 
concerns raised by Councillor Beardsworth would be considered in the consultation process. 
In response to comments from Mr Kay, Councillor Hadland explained that the Section 151 
Officer would have to be satisfied with the Business Case from both the perspective of both 
the Coun
[...]
ion to the current PDA with the joint committee comprising  
Northamptonshire and Cambridgeshire County Council LGSS)) for the core ICT 

4



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 11 April 2018

service, Business Systems service, Finance Operations service, Finance 
Professional service, Insurance service and the Procurement service to allow time to 
consider all options for the future delivery of the said services be approved.

 
2.2 That existing internal resources are allocated to undertake the required service 

reviews and the development of a future Business System solution be agreed.

2.3 That the outcome of the service review would inform a future cabinet report outlining 
the options and recommendations for delivery of support services post May 2019 be 
agreed. 

 

The meeting concluded at 7.01pm

5



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Wards                                                    

9th May 2018

No

Yes 

Yes

Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning 

Councillor Tim Hadland

All

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to commence the preparation of a Local Heritage 
List for Northampton, including the approval of selection criteria and the 
establishment of a panel to consider and recommend entries for inclusion on 
the list.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet:

2.1 Approve the preparation of a Local Heritage List for Northampton;

2.2 Approve the draft selection criteria for evaluation of suggested entries for 
inclusion on a Local Heritage List (Appendix A),  

2.3 Approve the establishment of a Local Heritage Selection Panel to consider 
and recommend to Cabinet for adoption those heritage assets that meet the 
criteria for inclusion on a Local Heritage List,  

Report Title PREPARATION OF A LOCAL HERITAGE LIST FOR 
NORTHAMPTON 

Appendices 3

6

Agenda Item 7



2.4 Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet 
member for Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning, to establish a Local Heritage
Selection Panel and to finalise the Panel’s terms of reference (Appendix B),

2.5 Approve the commencement of public consultation to invite nominations of 
heritage assets for inclusion on a Local Heritage List (Appendix C). 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1     Report Background

3.1.1 Northampton has over 500 buildings and monuments that are statutorily listed 
as being of special architectural or historic interest and 7 scheduled 
monuments that are protected through national legislation. In addition, there 
are 21 conservation areas. However, there are many other buildings, 
monuments and areas of open space that are of historic or architectural 
interest or are valued by the local community  that do not meet the strict 
criteria for national designation but which make a significant contribution to 
Northampton’s distinctive character and appearance. 

3.1.2  A Local Heritage List is a register of buildings, monuments, sites, places, areas 
or landscapes that have been identified as having a degree of significance 
meriting consideration in planning decisions but which are not formally 
designated heritage assets. The Council adopted a Local List of Buildings of 
Importance within the town centre in 1993 and has a list of candidate buildings 
within conservation areas. It is now proposed to undertake a review of the 
town’s non-designated heritage assets with the aim of publishing a Local 
Heritage List for the whole of the borough. 

3.1.3 The preparation of a Local Heritage List is in accordance with guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), which advises that local planning 
authorities should set out a positive strategy for the conservation and 
enjoyment of the historic environment in their Local Plan. The NPPF also 
requires local authorities to identify and assess the significance of any heritage 
asset that may be affected by a planni
[...]
rrent condition (please provide a brief summary of the condition of the building or structure, 
including occupancy and any external damage or deterioration)

22



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/05/18

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

9 May 2018 

YES

YES

No

Customers and Communities 

Cllr Mike Hallam 

All Wards

1. Purpose

1.1 To secure Cabinet agreement to the authorisation of third party staff acting on 
behalf of the Council to issue fixed penalty notices in respect of breaches of the 
Public Spaces Protection Orders.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approve the authorisation of relevant staff employed by the 
Council’s appointed contractor, The Kingdom Services Group Limited to act on 
behalf of the Council to issue fixed penalty notices in respect of breaches of 
Public Spaces Protection Orders. On condition that such staff will have had a 
full training programmes and are competent to so act before being authorised to 
issue fixed penalty notices on behalf of the Council.

2.2 That Cabinet agrees that the procurement of this service should progress and 
authorises the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the 
Director of Customers and Communities to award a contract for this work with 
the service to be funded from the receipts of fixed penalty notices.

Report Title ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCMENT – EXTENSION OF 
POWERS

Appendices: 0

23

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/05/18

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Council recently entered into a contract with Kingdom Services Group Ltd 
to deliver environmental enforcement services in the Borough.

3.1.2 The Cabinet report in June 2017 approving the principle of the service, 
allowed for the authorisation of the contractor’s staff to issue fixed penalty 
notices for littering, waste and fly tipping offen
[...]
ountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

9 MAY 2018

YES

YES 

NO

Customers and Communities

Cllr Mike Hallam

All Wards

1. Purpose

1.1 To secure Cabinet agreement to appointment of an officer to discharge the 
Council’s functions in relation to stray dogs and allow delegation of those 
functions under relevant contracts.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approve the appointment of the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager to discharge the Council’s functions in relation to stray 
dogs to allow the officer to further delegate their responsibilities under the 
contracts for stray dog collection and kennelling.

Report Title STRAY DOGS APPOINTMENT OF OFFICER

Appendices

27

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/30/04/18

3. Issues and Choices

3.1Report Background

3.1.1 The Council’s current contracts relating to dog collection and kennelling 
services expire in June of this year.  The Council is currently involved in a 
procurement process to secure provision of further services to succeed those 
contracts.  As is usual for such processes, a review of the relevant legislation 
has been undertaken.   

3.1.2 Amendments to the law which have taken effect since the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation was drafted slightly alter the Council’s responsibilities in relation 
to stray dogs, and it is therefore necessary to ensure that an officer is properly 
appointed to discharge those amended functions.

3.1.3 When the Council’s Scheme of Delegations to officers was drafted both the 
Council and the police had responsibilities under the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 (‘1990 Act ‘) in relation to collection of stray dogs and failure to 
ensure that a dog has an identity tag.  Since that time the police powers have 
largely been repealed and the Council is solely responsible for collecting stray 
dogs in its area and service of relevant notices on those believed to be the 
owner.  The powers in relation to identity tags have also been repealed and
[...]
on and 

kennelling contracts a failure to appoint an officer under the 1990 Act is likely 
to impact on the award and enforcement of those contracts.  

3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1 Members can agree to the appointment of an officer to discharge the Council’s 
functions which will ensure that the powers concerned can be properly 
discharged.

3.3.2 Members can decide not to appoint an officer to discharge the Council’s 
functions however; if an officer is not appointed the Council will be in breach of 
its duty to do so and it will not be possible to delegate those functions to the 
new contractor or contractors.  It could also restrict the Council’s power to 
recover sums due for kennelling and return of stray dogs and require the 
Council to pay higher sums under the contracts concerned.

3.3.3 It is therefore recommended that the Cabinet appoints the Environmental 
Health and Licensing Manager under section 149 of the 1990 Act.  

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 Cabinet has already approved the award of further collection and kennelling 
contracts.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 Budgetary provision has already been made to pay external contractors for the 
collection and kennelling of stray dogs, up to the value of £30,000.00.  

4.2.2 Budgetary provision has also been made for an officer to monitor the contract.    

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 The legal provisions which apply are set out in the body of this report.  If the 
Council does not appoint an officer for the purposes of discharging the 
provisions concerned it will not be able to properly enforce them.  This could 
affect the Council’s ability to recover costs from those whose stray dogs are 
collected from the Council and inhibit the discharge of the contracts for 
collection and kennelling of dogs.  

4.4 Equality and Health

4.4.1 The proposal relates equally to all residents of Northampton and there are no 
equalities implications.

29



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/30/04/18

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Legal and Finance

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes

4.6.1 The appointment of an officer to discharge the Council’s functions in relation to 
stray dogs via the appointed contractor or contractors supports the Priority 2 
objective of creating an attractive, clean and safe environment.  By properly 
discharging these duties the Council will assist in making streets, parks and 
open spaces more attractive to visitors and can assist in keeping those areas 
clean and tidy.

4.7 Other Implications

4.7.1 None

5. Background Papers

5.1 None

Julie Seddon
Director of Customers and Communities

julieseddon@northampton.govuk

30



Page 1 of 6

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: Public

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member(s): 

Ward(s)

9th May 2018

No

Yes

No

Borough Secretary

Councillor P Larratt

n/a

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the Council’s performance indicators figures for 2017 - 
2018 Quarter 3 (Reporting period: 1 January 2018 to 31st March 2018.)

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet review the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1) and 
recommend actions to be taken, if any, to address the issues arising.

2.2. A decision should be made whether the Performance report needs to be 
presented to Audit committee on an annual basis.

3. Issues and Choices

 Report Background

3.1 Performance data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators 
which are collected on a monthly, quarterly or on an annual basis. These form 
the basis of the Council’s performance monitoring process. Cabinet members 
receive information on all the measures through the Corporate 

Report Title
Corporate Performance 
All Measures Report Quarter 4 – 1 January 2018 – 31st March 
2018

Appendix 1 – Q4 
report 2017-18

31

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 6

Performance All Measures Report (Appendix 1).  This enables
[...]
binet report - Appendix A  - Local  Heritage List  selection criteria
	Cabinet report - Appendix B -  Local List Terms of Reference
	Cabinet report - Appendix C - Nomination pack

	8 Environmental Enforcement - Extension of Powers
	9 Stray Dogs - Appointment of Officer
	10 Corporate Performance - All Measures Report Quarter
	Q4 PPlus Report

	12 Recovery of Loan Money - Northampton Town Football Club
	Appx 1
	FINAL - Appx 2






Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Wednesday, 9 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Eldred, Hallam, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hadland.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 11t April 2018 were agreed and signed by the
Leader.

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY

The Leader confirmed that there was an intention that part of the meeting would be held in
private as a set out in the agenda.

4, DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

There were none.

7. PREPARATION OF A LOCAL HERITAGE LIST FOR NORTHAMPTON

Councillor Davenport addressed Cabinet and commented that with regards to the Queen
Eleanor Cross, questions had been raised in the previous year as to the responsibility of the
upkeep Cross which transpired was that of the Borough Council. She commented that an
independent report had been undertaken by Clarendon, who concluded the report by noting
that "strapping" be added to the cross as it was at risk of collapse. Historic England had
noted that the work should be carried out in the summer months but there was no reason
why strapping could not be carried out prior to this but was not considered absolutely
necessary.

Councillor Beardsworth spoke on behalf of Councillor B Markham and noted the surprise that
a report had been issued in November 2017 that had not been acted on despite the harsh
winter. She further commented that residents had felt ignored and ill-informed and reported
that more should be done to protect local heritage.

The Interim Regeneration & Assets Manager, in the absence of the Cabinet Member,
elaborated on the report and noted that there would be a wide range of assets considered for
the selection and inclusion on the heritage list. He noted that the current list was out of date
and needed updating and the preparation of the list would be carried in accordance with
guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It was explained an asset being
listed would provide limited restrictions should a planning application be submitted and noted

1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 May 2018



that the heritage list would be important in protecting the heritage of the Town.

The Deputy Leader commented that he considered the report to be excellent but was
disappointed the list would provide no legal protection.

RESOLVED:
2.1 That the preparation of a Local Heritage List for Northampton be approved;

2.2 That the draft selection criteria for evaluation of suggested entries for inclusion on a
Local Heritage List (Appendix A of the report) be approved

2.3 That the establishment of a Local Heritage Selection Panel to consider and
recommend to Cabinet for adoption those heritage assets that meet the criteria for
inclusion on a Local Heritage List be approved.

2.4  That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet
member for Regeneration, Enterprise & Planning, to establish a Local Heritage
Selection Panel and to finalise the Panel’'s terms of reference (Appendix B of the
report),

2.5 That the commencement of public consultation to invite nominations of heritage
assets for inclusion on a Local Heritage List (Appendix C of the report) be approved.

8. ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT - EXTENSION OF POWERS

Councillor Davenport commented that many of her residents had voiced their concerns
about environmental enforcement issues and thanked the Environmental management team
who had assisted her. She commented that she had concerns about the new contract and
noted the need to retain neighbourhood wardens and asked that the Council retain some
controls in-house.

Councillor Hallam, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented that
current employees had been invited to apply for jobs with the new contractors. He noted that
the neighbourhood wardens were focused on fly-tipping and those employed by Kingdom
Service Group on behalf of the Council, were more committed to issuing fixed penalty notice
in respect of breaches of public spaces protection orders. He further reported that there was
a zero tolerance approach to littering and noted that there had been considerable public
support.

The Leader commented that there had been success in tackling litter and fly-tipping and that
it the intention that this would not just be focused on small pockets around the Town, but
Borough wide.

In response to a question raised, Councillor Hallam explained that the problem with fly-
tipping and rubbish was on a national level and that over bank holiday periods there were
instances of excess rubbish being created, but confirmed that it was being dealt with locally
to ensure cleanliness and to enhance a desirable environment.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the authorisation of relevant staff employed by the Council’s appointed contractor,
The Kingdom Services Group Limited to act on behalf of the Council to issue fixed
penalty notices in respect of breaches of Public Spaces Protection Orders be
approved. On condition that such staff will have had a full training programmes and are

competent to so act before being authorised to issue fixed penalty notices on behalf of
2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 May 2018



the Council.

2.2 That the procurement of this service should progress and authorised the Cabinet
Member for Environment in consultation with the Director of Customers and
Communities be agreed and award a contract for the work with the service to be
funded from the receipts of fixed penalty notices

9. STRAY DOGS - APPOINTMENT OF OFFICER

Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and elaborated
thereon and noted that the report sought Cabinet’s approval and agreement to appoint an
officer to discharge the Council’s functions in relation to stray dogs.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager to discharge the
Council’s functions in relation to stray dogs to allow the officer to further delegate their
responsibilities under the contracts for stray dog collection and kennelling be approved.

10. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - ALL MEASURES REPORT QUARTER

Councillor Beardsworth addressed Cabinet and questioned why the number of sick days lost
to sickness had not been accurately recorded. She referred to figures relating to the
‘Number of households that are in temporary accommodation’ and emphasised her
concerns and noted that many low income families were struggling to afford their rent and
thus having to be housed in temporary accommodation. She explained that currently there
were no big building plans and questioned whether restricting charges on rental properties
would be a viable option.

Councillor Larratt as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted his report and commented that
the number of ‘Total missed bins’ had been impacted on due to the adverse weather that
had been experienced over winter. In response to questions raised, Councillor Larratt
explained that the issue with sickness figures related to how LGSS had their system set up
and subsequently information had been inaccurately recorded. Referring to serious
acquisitive crime figures, he noted that the Council had little influence over those figures.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1of the report) be reviewed
and noted.

2.2. That the Performance report be presented to Audit committee on an annual basis.

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such
Act.

The Motion was Carried.

12. RECOVERY OF LOAN MONEY - NORTHAMPTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB
The report was considered in private.

The meeting concluded at 7.11pm

3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 May 2018



Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 May 2018



